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BEFORE THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR 
OF THE CITY OF SALEM 

(SUBDIVISION PLAT NO. 16-03) 
 

Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta información, por favor llame 503-588-6173 
http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning  

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE  )  FINDINGS AND ORDER 
APPROVAL OF TENTATIVE  )  
SUBDIVISION PLAT NO. 16-03;  )   
2960 MICHIGAN CITY LANE NW  )  MARCH 29, 2017 

 
 

REQUEST 
 
A consolidated application for a 110-lot phased subdivision (“Whispering Heights”) near the 
northwest corner of the city limits, containing the following requests: 
 

1) A phased subdivision tentative plan to divide approximately 29 acres into 110 lots, with 
Phase 1 dividing approximately 13.36 acres into 61 lots and Phase 2 dividing 
approximately 15.80 acres into 49 lots; and 

 
2) An Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration to determine the public facilities required 

under the Urban Growth Management Program to develop the proposed subdivision. 
 

3) A Class 2 Adjustment to: 
 

a) Increase the maximum allowed grade of Christina Street NW, a designated 
collector, from 8 percent, as required under SRC 803.035(c), to 12 percent; 
and; 

 
b) Increase the maximum allowed grade of local streets within the subdivision 

from 12 percent, as required under SRC 803.035(c), to 15 percent. 
 
The subject property is approximately 29 acres in size, zoned RA (Residential Agriculture), and 
located at 2960 Michigan City Lane NW (Polk County Assessor Map and Tax Lot Number: 
073W080000400). 
 

DECISION 
 

A. The phased subdivision tentative plan is APPROVED subject to the applicable 
standards of the Salem Revised Code, the findings contained herein, and the following 
conditions of final plat approval, unless otherwise indicated: 

 
Condition 1: Prior to final plat approval for Phase 2, obtain demolition permits 

and remove the existing buildings on the subject property. 
 

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning
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Condition 2: Provide an engineered stormwater design to accommodate future 
impervious surface on all proposed lots. 

 
Condition 3: Pay the Brush College Reimbursement District fee of $1,653.96 per 

lot. 
 
Condition 4: Construct City infrastructure to serve each lot. 
 
Condition 5: Dedicate a 10-foot public utility easement (PUE) along the street 

frontage of all internal streets. 
 
Condition 6: Construct Christina Street NW within the subject property to 

Collector B standards as a 40-foot-wide improvement within a 60-
foot-wide right-of-way. Christina Street NW may be reduced to a 
Local street section if its Collector street designation is eliminated 
from the Salem Transportation System Plan prior to the issuance of 
public construction permits for Phase 2. 

 
B. The Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration of the facility improvements required to 

obtain an Urban Growth Area (UGA) Development permit for the subject property is 
APPROVED subject to the applicable standards of the Salem Revised Code, the 
findings contained herein, and the following conditions: 

 
Condition 7: Prior to final plat approval of Phase 1, the applicant shall: 
 

a) Construct a minimum 24-foot-wide turnpike improvement along 
Michigan City Lane NW from the east boundary of the subject 
property to the east line of Bella Rosa Villa subdivision. 
 

b) Along the entire frontage of the subject property on Michigan 
City Lane NW, convey land for dedication of right-of-way equal 
to 30 feet from centerline. 

 
c) Along the portion of frontage on Michigan City Lane NW fronting 

Phase 1, construct a 23-foot-wide half-width boundary street 
improvement to Collector B standards, with the planting strip 
and property line sidewalk on the south (abutting) side of the 
travel lanes. 

 
Condition 8: Prior to final plat approval of Phase 2, along the portion of frontage 

on Michigan City Lane NW fronting Phase 2, construct a 23-foot-
wide half-width boundary improvement to Collector B standards, 
with the planting strip and property line sidewalk on the south 
(abutting) side of the travel lanes.  

 
Condition 9: If topographic constraints require new impervious surfaces to 

discharge onto the southerly, neighboring property, the applicant 



SUB-UGA-ADJ16-03 
March 29, 2017 
Page 3 

 

 

shall, prior to final plat approval for Phase 2, either: (1) acquire 
public stormwater easements from the south line of the subject 
property to Brush College Road; or (2) enter into a stormwater 
maintenance agreement with the City regarding acceptance and 
disbursement of the additional stormwater discharge. 

 
Condition 10: Prior to final plat approval for Phase 1, construct a minimum 12-

inch W-1 water line from the west line of Nautilus Avenue through 
the proposed development to Michigan City Lane NW at the east 
line of the subject property. 

 
Condition 11: Prior to final plat approval for Phase 2, construct a W-2 pump 

station to serve the W-2 service level as specified by the Public 
Works Director. 

 
Condition 12: Dedicate a water easement to accommodate the proposed W-2 

pump station pursuant to Public Works Design Standards. 
 

C. The requested Class 2 Adjustments are APPROVED, subject to the applicable 
standards of the Salem Revised Code and the findings contained herein. 

 
PROCEDURAL FINDINGS 

 
1. On November 8, 2016, a consolidated application for a Phased Subdivision Tentative 

Plan and Urban Growth Area Preliminary Application was filed for a proposal to divide 
an approximately 29 acre property at 2960 Michigan City Lane NW (Attachment B) into 
110 lots over the course of two phases.  
 

2. After the applicant submitted additional information identified by staff, the application 
was deemed complete for processing on December 8, 2016. Notice to surrounding 
property owners was mailed pursuant to Salem Revised Code on December 12, 2016.  
 

3. On December 21, 2016, the applicant submitted an application for Class 2 Adjustments 
to increase the maximum allowable street grades for Christina Avenue NW, a 
designated collector, and for local streets within the subdivision. A revised notice to 
surrounding property owners, including the requested adjustments, was mailed on 
December 21, 2016. 
 

4. On February 17, 2017, the applicant submitted a Traffic Impact Analysis for the phased 
tentative subdivision plan, as required pursuant to SRC 803.015. 
 

5. The applicant has granted one extension of the state-mandated local decision deadline, 
to April 27, 2017. 
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SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS 
 

1. Proposal 
 

The tentative plan proposes to divide 29 acres into 110 lots for residential development 
(Attachment B), with development taking place in two phases. Phase 1 would include 61 
lots ranging in size from 5,400 square feet to 9,899 square feet, concentrated on the 
north and east portions of the subject property. Access to Phase 1 would be provided 
from Michigan City Lane NW at the north subdivision boundary, extension of east-west 
local streets from the existing Brush College Heights No. 1 subdivision to the east, and 
an internal network of streets. The proposal also includes a 9,123 square foot area near 
the southeast corner of the site for construction of a stormwater pond, which would be 
dedicated to the City. 
 
Phase 2 would subdivide the remaining 15.8 acres into 48 lots ranging in size from 
5,563 square feet to 9,899 square feet for residential development. Phase 2 would also 
include rights-of-way for internal streets, and an approximately 5.15-acre lot (Lot 110) 
taking up the relatively steep territory remaining at the southwest corner of the property. 
The Salem Transportation System Plan (TSP) shows Christina Avenue NW crossing the 
subject property as a future collector street. The proposal shows Christina Avenue as a 
collector street running north-south through Phase 2, from Michigan City Lane NW to 
the northern boundary of Lot 110, and intersecting with three proposed east-west 
internal streets. The majority of proposed lots face north-south streets which run parallel 
to the slope of the site. A transmission line right-of-way for Bonneville Power 
Administration (BPA) runs along the entire western boundary of the subject property at 
a width of 100 feet; no westerly stub streets are proposed for future crossings of this 
right-of-way. 

 
2. Existing Conditions 

 
Site and Vicinity 
 
The subject property contains approximately 29 acres and consists of a single tax lot, 
which extends approximately 1,560 feet southward from Michigan City Lane NW and 
approximately 950 feet eastward from the BPA transmission line right-of-way. The 5-
acre, undeveloped Ellen Lane Park site forms the southeast corner of this larger 
rectangle. One single-family dwelling is currently located near the western edge of the 
site, along with two barns, a wood cabin, and other outbuildings. The applicant plans to 
remove these buildings prior to development of Phase 2. The property is near the far 
northwest corner of the urbanized area of Salem; the western city limit is approximately 
100 feet to the west, across the BPA right-of-way. Abutting properties on the northern 
portion of the eastern boundary remain unincorporated at this time. Lands to the north 
of Michigan City Lane are outside of the Urban Growth Boundary and are currently 
farmed. 
 
The northern portion of the subject property consists of a hillside which peaks at 
approximately 432 feet in elevation near the southwest corner of Phase 2 to 352 in 
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elevation at the southeast corner of Phase 1. The downhill grade runs north to south on 
the southernmost 500-600 feet of the subject property (Lot 110) and the Ellen Lane 
Park site and is significantly steeper, falling more than 100 feet at the steepest point. 
The subject property is primarily open and grassy, with a concentration of deciduous 
trees and shrubs on the southern portion of the property. 
 
The Brush College Heights No. 1 subdivision was platted abutting property to the east in 
2005, and developed with single family residences. Two local streets from Brush 
College Heights, Nautilus Avenue NW and Emily Avenue NW stub to the east boundary 
of the subject property. The abutting property to the south is sparsely developed, and 
continues the downhill slope found on the subject property, dropping an additional 140 
feet from north to south.  

 
Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) Designation 
 
Urban Growth Policies: The subject property is located inside of the Salem Urban 
Growth Boundary and inside the corporate city limits. 
 
Comprehensive Plan Map: The subject property is designated “Developing Residential” 
on the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) Map. The surrounding properties are 
designated as follows: 
 
North:  (Across Michigan City Lane NW; in Polk County; outside of Urban Growth 

Boundary) Farm/Forest 
 
South:  Developing Residential 
 
East:  Developing Residential 
 
West:  Developing Residential 
 
Zoning and Surrounding Land Use 
 
The subject property is zoned RA (Residential Agriculture) and is currently occupied by 
a single family residence. The surrounding properties are zoned and used as follows: 
 
North:  (Across Michigan City Lane NW; in Polk County) FF (Polk County 

Farm/Forest zone); agriculture 
 
South: RA (Residential Agriculture); rural residential, vacant, Ellen Lane Park 

property (undeveloped) 
 
East: (From north to south)  
 
 SR (Polk County Suburban Residential zone); rural residential 

    
   RS (Single Family Residential); single family dwellings 
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 RA (Residential Agriculture) Ellen Lane Park property (undeveloped). 
 
West: RA (Residential Agriculture); BPA transmission line right-of-way 
 
Relationship to Urban Service Area 
 
The subject property is outside of the City’s Urban Service Area. An Urban Growth 
Preliminary Declaration was previously approved for the subject property in 2007 but 
the decision has since expired. The applicant has requested an Urban Growth 
Preliminary Declaration for the proposed phased subdivision as part of this consolidated 
application. 
 
Infrastructure 
 
Water:  The subject property is within two water service levels, W-1 and a 

small area of W-2. The highest water service elevation for W-1 is 
412 feet. 

  
 There are existing W-1 water lines recently constructed within the 

Brush College Heights Phase 1 development to the east of the 
subject property. 

 
 There is no existing water service available to serve the W-2 area. 

 
Sewer:  An 8-inch sanitary sewer line is located in Emily Avenue NW that 

terminates at the east line of the subject property.  
 
Storm Drainage: The subject property is located within the Glenn Gibson Drainage 

Basin. The drainage on the site is split to the northeast and south. 
 
 There are existing storm drain lines recently constructed within the  

Brush College Heights Phase 1 Development to the east of the 
subject property. 

 
 Streets: Michigan City Lane NW currently abuts the subject property along 

the north boundary. This segment of Michigan City Lane NW is 
designated as a Collector street in the Salem Transportation 
System Plan (TSP).  

 
o The standard for this street classification is a 34-foot 

improvement within a 60-foot-wide right-of-way.  
 

o The abutting portion of Michigan City Lane NW currently has 
an approximately 20-foot-wide with gravel (“turnpike”) 
shoulders within a 60-foot-wide right-of-way. 
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3. Land Use History 
 

 Polk County Partition Plat No. 2004-0028: A two-parcel partition enacted in 
Polk County, prior to the annexation of the subject property. The partition divided 
approximately 38.41 acres into two parcels, with Parcel 1 consisting of the 
subject property for the subdivision, plus Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) 
transmission line right-of-way, and Parcel 2 forming the approximate boundary of 
what is now the Ellen Lane Park property. 
 

 Annexation Case No. ANXC-614: A City-initiated annexation of territory 
approximately 36.14 acres in size (34.8 acres petition and 1.34 acres of right-of-
way), rezoning the territory from Polk County SR (Suburban Residential) to City 
of Salem RA (Residential Agriculture), and withdrawing the territory from the 
Spring Valley Rural Fire Protection District. 

 
 Annexation Case No. ANXC-652: A petitioner-initiated annexation for territory 

approximately 29.4 acres in size, rezoning from Polk County SR (Suburban 
Residential) to City of Salem RA (Residential Agriculture), and withdrawal from 
Spring Valley Rural Fire Protection District. 

 
 Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration Case No. UGA06-08: An Urban 

Growth Preliminary Declaration to determine the public facilities required by the 
Urban Growth Management Program to develop a 120-lot single-family 
subdivision within 29.40 acres of a 33.01-acre site located at 2960 Michigan City 
Lane NW. UGA Preliminary Declaration No. UGA06-08 expired on October 2, 
2009. 

 
4. Public and Private Agency Review 

 
Public Works Department - The City of Salem Public Works Department, 
Development Services Section, reviewed the proposal and has provided their 
comments and recommendation for plat approval. Their memorandum is included as 
Attachment F. 
 
Fire Department - The Salem Fire Department submitted comments noting that fire 
hydrants shall be provided within 600 feet of all structures. 
 
Salem-Keizer Public Schools – Planning and Property Services staff for the school 
district reviewed the proposal and submitted comments indicating that sufficient school 
capacity exists at the elementary and middle school levels to serve future development 
within both phases of the proposed subdivision but not at the high school level. The 
school district indicated that the subject property is outside of the “walk zone” of the 
assigned elementary, middle, and high schools and that students residing within the 
development would be eligible for transportation to assigned schools. 
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5. Neighborhood Association Comments 
 

The subject property is within the West Salem Neighborhood Association. Notice of the 
application was provided to the neighborhood association, pursuant to SRC 
300.620(b)(2)(B)(iii), which requires public notice to be sent to “any City-recognized 
neighborhood association whose boundaries include, or are adjacent to, the subject 
property.” West Salem Neighborhood Association submitted two sets of comments 
(Attachment G); one set of comments on January 3, 2017 and supplemental comments 
on March 2, 2017 following review of the applicant’s Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA). 
Comments from WSNA raise the following issues: 
 

 Issue #1 – System Development Charges for Ellen Lane Park: WSNA 
proposes that all Park System Development Charges (SDCs) from the 
development be applied to improve the adjacent Ellen Lane park site. 

 
Staff Response: The City will budget and expend SDCs received from the 
development in accordance with state law and SRC Chapter 41. The specific allocation 
of SDC funds does not relate to approval criteria for any of the approvals sought in the 
application and will not be stipulated in this land use decision. 
 

 Issue #2 – Turnpike Segment of Michigan City Lane NW: WNSA suggests 
that the “turnpike” street section proposed for improvements between the east 
boundary of the subject property and the west boundary of Bella Rose Vista may 
not satisfy approval criterion SRC 205.010(d)(6), which requires that the 
subdivision provide safe and convenient bicycle and pedestrian access to 
residential areas and activity centers within one-half mile.  

 
Staff Response: As described in further detail in findings below on SRC 205.010(d)(6), 
there are no activity centers or transit stops within one-half mile to the east of the 
subject property. Proposed extensions of Nautilus Street NW and Emily Avenue NW 
provide safe and direct access to residential areas in the immediate easterly vicinity. 
Therefore, construction of separate bicycle and pedestrian facilities on the off-site 
portion of Michigan City Lane NW is not necessary to meet criterion (d)(6) at this time. 
 

 Issue #3 – Demolition of Existing Structures: WSNA proposes a condition 
requiring the applicant to demolish existing structures on the property prior to the 
issuance of public construction permits. 

 
Staff Response: The applicant has expressed interest in maintaining the existing 
residence and accessory structures until the construction of Phase 2. Staff notes that all 
existing structures are within the boundaries of Phase 2. However, the existing 
structures will cross proposed lot lines and rights-of-way within the plat of Phase 2. 
Therefore, Condition 1 of tentative subdivision plan approval requires the applicant to 
obtain demolition permits and remove existing buildings prior to recording the final plat 
for Phase 2.  
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 Issue #4 – Distribution of Trips Estimated in TIA: WSNA asserts that the 
allocation of estimated trip counts between Michigan City Lane (40%), Rogers 
Lane NW (35%), and Conner Street NW (25%) is not supported by evidence in 
the TIA. WSNA expresses concern that if a higher percentage of trips in fact 
used Michigan City Lane, the level of service at the intersection of Michigan City 
Lane and Wallace Road would decline to Level of Service F. 

 
Staff Response: In conducting a TIA, traffic engineers must rely on reasonable 
assumptions as to trip distribution based upon where they believe vehicles from a 
proposed development will be traveling. The Assistant City Traffic Engineer has 
reviewed the applicant’s TIA and finds that it is reasonable to assume some traffic from 
the proposed subdivision will have destinations that do not require travel on Wallace 
Road NW, such as Brush College Elementary School (2623 Doaks Ferry Road NW), 
West Salem High School (1776 Titan Drive NW), and West Salem Safeway (1445 
Edgewater Street NW). 
 
However, even if 100% of traffic generated by the subdivision accessed the arterial 
street network at the intersection of Michigan City Lane NW and Wallace Road NW, this 
intersection would still operate at Level of Service E. This is because the controlling 
movement (most delayed) at this intersection is the westbound left turn lane from West 
View Estates Mobile Home Park, on the opposite (west) side of Wallace Road. This 
turning movement is not impacted by the proposed development.  
    
 

 Issue #5 – TIA Does Not Address Cumulative Impacts to West Salem Street 
System: WSNA’s comments focus extensively on cumulative impacts to the 
street system in West Salem from ongoing residential development. WSNA 
contends that the analysis contained in the TIA fails to consider impacts to other 
intersections in West Salem, particularly the intersections with Wallace Road of 
Michigan City Lane, Brush College Road, Orchard Heights Road, and Glen 
Creek Road. 

 
Staff Response: The proposed phased subdivision and single family residential 
development conforms to the “Developing Residential” Comprehensive Plan 
designation and RA (Residential Agriculture) zoning for the subject property. Case law 
restricts governments in the United States from exacting mitigation that is not 
proportional to the impact of the individual development under consideration. In order to 
collect a proportionate share of funds for improvements along Wallace Road NW, a 
state facility, the Oregon Department of Transportation and City of Salem would first 
need to identify potential improvements within the corridor and document these 
improvements in the State Transportation Improvement Plan and the Salem TSP.  
 
The criteria used for analysis of individual developments is listed in the City of Salem 
Street Design Standards. For unsignalized intersections, the operational standard is 
Level of Service E and a total delay of less than 50 seconds. As noted in the staff 
response to Issue #4 above, the controlling (most delayed) movement at the 
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intersection of Michigan City Lane and Wallace Road is the westbound left turn lane on 
the opposite side of Wallace Road. This turning movement is not impacted by the 
proposed development.  
 

6. Public Comments 
 

All property owners within 250 feet of the subject property were mailed notification of the 
proposed subdivision. Two property owners in the vicinity of the site submitted 
comments prior to the comment deadline. Mr. David Foster submitted supplemental 
comments following the submittal of the applicant’s Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA). One 
comment indicated general support for the proposal with no concerns. Mr. Foster’s 
comments expressed concerns with the following issues: 
 

 Issue #1 – Double Frontage Lots: Mr. Foster contends that double-frontage lots 
such as the 12 proposed along Michigan City Lane at the north edge of the 
subdivision “are rarely maintained and eventually blight a neighborhood.” Mr. 
Foster instead encourages the applicant and staff to consider exceptions to the 
maximum block length of 600 feet established in SRC 803.030 in order to allow 
the applicant to reduce the number of double frontage lots in this area. 

 
Staff Response: The Unified Development Code establishes minimum lots depths of 
120 feet for double frontage lots used for single family residential development in certain 
zones, including the RS (Single Family Residential) zone. This additional required depth 
provides more room on the parcel to site a house to mitigate potential impacts from 
abutting street frontages.   
 

 Issue #2 – Location of Stub Street Connection to East: Mr. Foster expresses 
concern about whether the proposed alignment of Witchhazel Lane, which stubs 
at the east property line, provides adequate access to future development on 
properties to the east. 

 
Staff Response: Due to the topography of the site, the applicant has designed a 
subdivision layout to minimize site grading and steep grades on internal streets. The 
constraints presented by topography sometimes preclude street configurations that 
would be ideal in a flatter area. Although not part of the proposed development, the 
applicant has included a future division plan for abutting properties to the east. The 
future division plan shows that the proposed extension of Witchhazel Lane to the east 
property line would allow for development consistent with the “Developing Residential” 
designation of these properties in the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

 Issue #3 – Stormwater Detention: Mr. Foster requests that, due to aesthetic 
issues he has observed in stormwater detention ponds similar to the one 
proposed by the applicant, off-site disposal of stormwater should be allowed for 
the subdivision. 

 



SUB-UGA-ADJ16-03 
March 29, 2017 
Page 11 

 

 

Staff Response: The development is required to construct stormwater facilities in 
compliance with SRC Chapter 71, which includes on-site green stormwater 
infrastructure such as the detention pond. A code revision to the green stormwater 
standards adopted in SRC Chapter 71 would be required to process stormwater from 
the subdivision in the matter described by Mr. Foster. 
 

 Issue #4 – Water and Sewer Mains in Michigan City Lane NW right-of-way: 
Mr. Foster’s comments inquire as to whether water and sewer mains should be 
constructed in the segment of Michigan City Lane NW east of the subject 
property.  

 
Staff Response: Condition 12 requires the applicant to extend a 12-inch water main to 
the east line of the subject property, allowing future development on properties to the 
east to be served by further extension of this main. Sewer service is available to the 
subject property from existing sewer mains within local streets which dead-end at the 
boundary of the subject property. Undeveloped properties to the east will be served by 
the extension of an 8-inch main extended from Bella Rosa Villa Subdivision to the east 
as shown in the Wastewater Management Master Plan. 

 
7. Criteria for Granting a Phased Subdivision Tentative Plan 

 
The Salem Revised Code (SRC), which includes the Unified Development Code (UDC), 
implements the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan land use goals, and governs 
development of property within the city limits. The subdivision process reviews 
development for compliance with City standards and requirements contained in the 
UDC, the Salem Transportation System Plan (TSP), and the Water, Sewer, and Storm 
Drain System Master Plans. A second review occurs for the created lots at the time of 
site plan review/building permit review to assure compliance with the UDC. Compliance 
with conditions of approval to satisfy the UDC is checked prior to city staff signing the 
final subdivision plat for each respective phase.  
 
SRC Chapter 205.015(d) sets forth the criteria that must be met before approval can be 
granted to a phased subdivision request. The following subsections are organized with 
approval criteria shown in bold, followed by findings of fact upon which the Planning 
Administrator’s decision is based. The requirements of SRC 205.015(d) are addressed 
within the specific findings which evaluate the proposal's conformance with the 
applicable criteria. Lack of compliance with the following criteria is grounds for denial of 
tentative plan or for the issuance of conditions of approval to more fully satisfy the 
criteria. 

 
SRC 205.015(d)(1): The tentative phased subdivision meets all of the criteria for 
tentative subdivision plan approval set forth in SRC 205.010(d). 
 
Finding: Compliance with the criteria for tentative subdivision plan approval, as set 
forth in SRC 205.010(d), is addressed within the findings below. 
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SRC 205.010(d)(1): The tentative subdivision complies with all standards of 
this Chapter and with all applicable provisions of the UDC, including, but 
not limited to, the following: 
 
(A) Lot standards, including, but not limited to, standards for lot area, lot 
width and depth, lot frontage, and designation of front and rear lot lines. 
 
SRC Chapter 511 (Single Family Residential): The proposed subdivision would 
divide the 29-acre property into 110 lots and a public facility for stormwater 
treatment, with no remainder. The subject property is currently zoned RA 
(Residential Agriculture). SRC Chapter 265.015 provides that any land within an 
RA zone district that is subject to a subdivision approval shall automatically be 
re-classified to an RS zone district on the date the subdivision plat is recorded. 
This provision applies to the subject property. Because the zoning of the subject 
property will be changed to RS with the recording of the final plat for each 
respective phase, the following analysis of the subdivision for conformance with 
the requirements of the UDC is based upon the property being rezoned to RS 
(Single Family Residential). The minimum lot area requirements of the RS zone 
are established under SRC 511.010(a) as follows: 

Lot Standards for RS zone (see SRC Chapter 511, Table 511-2) 

Requirement Minimum Standard 

Lot Area (Single Family) 4,000 square feet 

Lot Width 40 feet 

Lot Depth (Single Family) 70 feet 

Lot Depth (Double frontage lots) 120 feet 

Street Frontage 40 feet 
 
Proposed lots in the subdivision range from approximately 5,400 square feet to 
12,804 square feet in size. Twelve proposed lots are double frontage lots; each 
of these lots meets the minimum 120-foot lot depth set forth in SRC Chapter 511, 
Table 511-2.1 The proposed lots exceed minimum lot area, dimension, and 
frontage requirements and therefore conform to the applicable standards. The 
proposed lots within the subdivision are also of sufficient size and dimension to 
permit future development of uses allowed within the zone.  
 
Setback Requirements: SRC Chapter 511 establishes the following setback 
standards for development within an RS (Single Family Residential) zone: 
  
 Front Yards and Yards Adjacent to Streets: 

                         
1 Proposed lots 12-21, 82, and 83 are double frontage lots, with northern boundaries fronting on Michigan City 
Lane NW and southern boundaries fronting on Witchhazel Lane. 
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 Minimum 12 feet (minimum 20 feet when adjacent to a street 
designated 'Collector’, ‘Arterial’, or ‘Parkway’) 

 
 Minimum 20 feet for garages 

 
 Rear Yards: 
 

 Minimum 14 feet (for any portion of a main building not more than 
one story in height); or 

 
 Minimum 20 feet (for any portion of a main building greater than 

one story in height) 
 
 Interior Side Yards: 
 

 Minimum 5 feet 
 
Setback requirements for future development will be reviewed at the time of 
application for building permits on individual lots. 
 
SRC Chapter 800 (General Development Standards):   
 
SRC 800.015(a) (Buildings to be on a Lot): Pursuant to SRC 800.015(a), every 
building or structure shall be entirely located on a lot. The subject property is 
primarily undeveloped, except for a single family residence near the northwest 
corner of the property, and various out buildings along the western boundary. 
Relative to the tentative subdivision plan, the existing structures would cross 
proposed lot lines and internal street rights-of-way proposed for Phase 2. The 
applicant intends to retain the existing residence as a rental property during the 
development of Phase 2. In order to ensure that the Phase 2 of the subdivision 
complies with this SRC 800.015(a) upon recording of the plat, the following 
condition shall apply: 
 
Condition 1: Prior to final plat approval for Phase 2, obtain demolition 

permits and remove the existing buildings on the subject 
property. 

 
SRC 800.020 (Designation of Lot Lines): SRC 800.020 establishes front lot line 
designation requirements for corner lots, double frontage lots, flag lots, and all 
other lots. Corner lots are lots located at the intersection of two streets, typically 
with street frontage on two sides. Twenty-two of the proposed lots in the phased 
subdivision are corner lots.2 Provided that lot dimension requirements are met, 
the front lot line for a corner lot shall be the property line abutting a street 
provided by the building permit applicant.  

                         
2 Proposed lots 1, 3, 11, 16, 17, 31, 39, 43, 44, 51, 52, 57, 61, 62, 66, 70, 72, 73, 81, 83, 84 and 105 are corner 
lots. 
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Double frontage lots have frontage on two streets that do not intersect at the lot’s 
boundaries. Twelve lots at the north boundary of the subject property, along 
Michigan City Lane NW, are double frontage lots. As described in findings above, 
each of the proposed double frontage lots meets the applicable minimum lot 
depth for double frontage lots in the RS (Single Family Residential) zone. 
Therefore, the front lot line for these lots shall be the property line abutting a 
street provided by the building permit applicant. 
 
As conditioned, the proposal conforms to the requirements of SRC Chapter 800. 

 
(B) City Infrastructure Standards. 
 
The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal for compliance with the 
City’s public facility plans pertaining to provision of water, sewer, and storm 
drainage facilities. While SRC Chapter 205 does not require submission of utility 
construction plans prior to tentative subdivision plan approval, it is the 
responsibility of the applicant to design and construct adequate City water, 
sewer, and storm drainage facilities to serve the proposed development prior to 
final plat approval without impeding service to the surrounding area. 
 
SRC Chapter 71 (Stormwater): The proposed partition is subject to the 
stormwater requirements of SRC Chapter 71 and the revised Public Works 
Design Standards as adopted in Administrative Rule 109, Division 004. To 
demonstrate that the proposed parcels can meet the PWDS, the applicant shall 
provide an engineered tentative stormwater design to accommodate future 
impervious surface on all proposed lots.  

 
Pursuant to SRC 71.085, all proposed lots shall be designed and constructed 
with green stormwater infrastructure. In order to ensure that the partition can 
accommodate required stormwater facilities, the following condition of plat 
approval shall apply: 
 
Condition 2: Provide an engineered stormwater design to accommodate 

future impervious surface on all proposed lots.  
 
As conditioned, the proposal meets the requirements of SRC Chapter 71. 
 
SRC Chapter 200 (Urban Growth Management): The Urban Growth 
Management Program, detailed in SRC Chapter 200, requires that an Urban 
Growth Area (UGA) Development Permit must be obtained prior to subdivision of 
property outside of the Salem Urban Service Area. The subject property is 
located outside the Urban Service Area and an application for an Urban Growth 
Preliminary Declaration for the subject property is included as part of the 
consolidated application. As indicated by the Public Works Department, water, 
sewer, and stormwater infrastructure is available to serve the proposed 
development, subject to the requirements listed in the Urban Growth Preliminary 
Declaration. Pursuant to SRC 200.025(e), the developer must construct these 
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improvements as a condition of approval for the phased subdivision tentative 
plan.  
 
As a condition of sewer service, all developments will be required to provide 
public sewers to adjacent upstream parcels. However, there are no unserved 
upstream parcels abutting the subject property. The subject property is located 
within the Brush College Reimbursement District and is therefore subject to a 
reimbursement district fee. In order to ensure that the reimbursement district fee 
is paid pursuant to SRC 200.355, the following condition shall apply: 
 
Condition 3: Pay the Brush College Reimbursement District fee of 

$1,653.96 per lot. 
 
This fee is due at the time of final plat and is reimbursable from System 
Development Charge credits at the time of building permit issuance.  
 
SRC Chapter 802 (Public Improvements): Comments from the Public Works 
Department indicate that water and sewer infrastructure is available along the 
perimeter of the site and appears to be adequate to serve the proposed 
subdivision. Specifications for required public improvements are summarized in 
the Public Works Department memo dated March 10, 2017 (Attachment F). 
 
SRC 802.015 requires development to be served by city utilities designed and 
constructed according to all applicable provisions of the Salem Revised Code 
and Public Works Design Standards. The Schematic Utility Plan included in the 
proposal as application Exhibit C shows that each individual lot can be served by 
City utilities designed and constructed according to the applicable provisions of 
the SRC and PWDS. 
 
In order to ensure that appropriate public infrastructure is provided to each of the 
new lots created by the subdivision, the following condition shall apply: 
 
Condition 4:  Construct City infrastructure to serve each lot. 
 
As conditioned, and subject to the requirements of the corresponding Urban 
Growth Preliminary Declaration, the proposal is consistent with City infrastructure 
standards. 
 
SRC Chapter 803 (Streets and Right-of-Way Improvements): 
 
SRC 803.015 (Traffic Impact Analysis): Because the proposed phased 
subdivision is projected to more than 1,000 daily trips onto Michigan City Lane 
NW, a Minor Arterial street, the applicant is required to perform a Traffic Impact 
Analysis (TIA) pursuant to subsection (b)(1). The applicant submitted a Traffic 
Impact Analysis, prepared by Lancaster Engineering, Inc. and dated February 
17, 2017. 
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SRC 803.020 (Public and Private Streets): The applicant proposes for all internal 
streets within the subdivision to be public streets. 
 
SRC 803.025 (Right-of-Way and Pavement Widths): Standard width of rights-of-
way and improved curb-to-curb pavement width are set forth in SRC Table 803-1 
and Table 803-2. 
 

Applicant Statement: As shown on the Tentative Phased Subdivision 
Plans, rights-of-way will be dedicated in conformance with Table 803-1. 
Michigan City Lane NW and Christina Street NW are designated as 
Collector Streets. The existing Michigan City Lane NW right-of-way is 60 
feet wide, and 60 feet of right-of-way will be dedicated for Christina Street 
NW in Phase 2. Extensions of Nautilus Street NW and Emily Avenue NW, 
as well as the new internal streets, are designated as Local Streets and 
will receive dedication of 60 feet of right-of-way. Therefore, the criteria are 
met. 

 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s statement. Condition 6 
requires construction of Christina Avenue NW to Collector B standards. 
Conditions 7 and 8 of the Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration require 
improvements to Michigan City Lane NW consistent with the standards set 
forth in SRC 803.025 and with plans submitted by the applicant. Local 
streets within the subdivision meet right-of-way and pavement width 
standards. As conditioned, the proposal meets this requirement. 

 
SRC 803.030 (Street Spacing): The street spacing requirements specifies 
maximum block lengths of 600 feet along one axis, and between 120 feet 
minimum and 400 feet maximum along the other axis. Street spacing may be 
increased based on one or more of the conditions set forth in subsection (b). 
 

Applicant Statement: As shown on the Tentative Phased Subdivision 
Plans, all blocks will meet the spacing standards, except for the long block 
on the west side of Christina Street NW […] Along its western boundary, 
the subject property abuts a 100-foot-wide BPA transmission line right-of-
way. The far side of the BPA right-of-way marks the City limits, across 
which the elevation drops from ± 420 feet to an elevation of ± 270 feet 
over a distance of ± 675 feet. This represents a grade of more than 20%. 
The BPA right-of-way and transmission lines constitute existing 
development and the steep slopes represent physical conditions, both of 
which preclude street connections to the west of the subject property. 
Therefore, the criteria are met to justify an increase in the street spacing 
standard. 
 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s statement and finds that 
due to existing development, in the form of the BPA transmission line and 
right-of-way, and steep topography, the proposed subdivision is precluded 
from making connections to adjacent properties to the west within 600-foot 
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intervals, and is excepted from this requirement along the western 
boundary of the subject property, pursuant to SRC 803.030(a)(2).  

 
SRC 803.035 (Street Standards): Subsection (a) requires streets within the 
subdivision to provide connectivity to existing streets and undeveloped properties 
within the vicinity of the subject property. 
 

Applicant Statement: The project will include the extension of Nautilus 
Street NW and Emily Avenue NW from the east. The extension of Emily 
Avenue NW will enhance connectivity to the semi-developed park (Ellen 
Lane Property). The subject property fronts Michigan City Lane NW, which 
intersects Wallace Road NW (Hwy 221) 0.5 miles to the east of the 
subject property. New internal streets will increase connectivity, extend to 
the adjoining properties, and provide access to Michigan City Lane NW. 
Christina Street NW is a Collector Street envisioned in the TSP that will 
extend from Michigan City Lane NW through the subject property until it 
stubs into the southern property boundary. 

 
Connections to existing or planned streets and adjoining undeveloped 
properties will be provided at least every 600 feet, except along the 
western boundary of the subject property. Along the western boundary, 
the subject property abuts a 100-foot-wide BPA transmission line right-of-
way. The far side of the BPA right-of-way drops from an elevation of ± 420 
feet to an elevation of ± 270 feet over a distance of ± 675 feet. This 
represents a grade of more than 20%. The BPA right-of-way constitutes 
existing development and the steep slopes represent physical conditions, 
both of which preclude street connections to the west of the subject 
property. Therefore, the criteria are met to justify street connections at 
greater than 600-foot intervals. 

 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s statement. Although the 
BPA transmission line right-of-way does not in itself completely preclude 
street connections, the steep topography just to the west of the right-of-
way make an east-west connection in the vicinity impracticable. The 
proposed street system provides logical connections to abutting properties 
and neighborhoods to the north, south, and east. The proposal complies 
with the requirements of subsection (a). 

 
Subsection (c) establishes maximum grades for streets, based on TSP 
classification. The applicant has requested Class 2 Adjustments to increase the 
maximum allowable grade of Christina Avenue NW, designated as a collector, as 
well as local streets within the subdivision. The adjustments are granted based 
on the findings contained in Section 10 of this order. 
 
The proposal includes two extensions of dead-end streets to serve abutting 
undeveloped areas, as required under Subsection (d). Witchhazel Lane is 
proposed to dead-end at the east property line, abutting undeveloped residential 
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property along the south side of Michigan City Lane. Christina Avenue NW, 
which follows the approximate path of a proposed collector street in the TSP, 
extends southward to the boundary of Lot 110. This dead-end allows Christina 
Avenue to be extended to serve Lot 110 and other properties to the south, and to 
further extend along the path designated in the TSP. The proposal complies with 
the requirements of subsection (d). 
 
Subsection (f) establishes standards for the maximum length, distance from 
intersections, and radius of cul-de-sacs. Lilac Court is proposed as a cul-de-sac 
and meets all applicable dimensional requirements set forth in subsection (f). 
 
Subsection (m) requires streets identified in the Salem Transportation System 
Plan (TSP) Bicycle System Map as requiring a bicycle facility to conform to the 
designation of the TSP and Public Works Design Standards.  
 

Applicant Statement: The Bicycle System Element within the Salem TSP 
proposes a bicycle lane for Michigan City Lane NW and an uphill bike 
lane/downhill shared lane for Christina Street NW. Both of these streets 
are identified as Collector Streets in the Salem TSP. The planned 34-foot 
improved surface will accommodate bicycle facilities as required by the 
TSP and PWDS. Therefore, the criteria are met. 

 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s statement. Design of 
collector streets, as proposed and conditioned, will conform to the Bicycle 
System Map adopted in the TSP. 

 
Pursuant to subsection (n), public utility easements (PUEs) may be required for 
all streets. Portland General Electric, the franchise utility provider of electricity for 
the subject property, typically requests a 10-foot-wide PUE on all street front lots. 
In order to ensure adequate access for the provision of electricity and other 
utilities, the following condition shall apply: 
 
Condition 5: Dedicate a 10-foot public utility easement (PUE) along the 

street frontage of all internal streets. 
 
As conditioned, the proposal conforms to applicable street standards. 
 
SRC 803.040 (Boundary Streets): Michigan City NW is a boundary street, 
running along the entire northern frontage of the subject property.  
 
Finding: Michigan City Lane NW abuts the subject property and does not meet 
the current right-of-way or improvement width standards for a Collector street. 
Following dedication of adequate right-of-way, half-street improvements along 
this frontage can be constructed in conformance with the subdivision phasing 
proposed by the applicant. Conditions 7 and 8 of the consolidated Urban Growth 
Preliminary Declaration ensure that boundary street improvements on Michigan 
City Lane NW are implemented prior to final plat of each phase, and constructed 
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in compliance with the Transportation System Plan and Public Works Design 
Standards. 
 
As conditioned, the proposal conforms to applicable boundary street 
requirements. 
 
(C) Any special development standards, including, but not limited to, 

floodplain development, special setbacks, geological or geotechnical 
analysis, and vision clearance. 

 
SRC Chapter 808 (Preservation of Trees and Vegetation): The City’s tree 
preservation ordinance protects Heritage Trees, Significant Trees (including 
Oregon White Oaks with diameter-at-breast-height of 24 inches or greater), trees 
and native vegetation in riparian corridors, and trees on lots and parcels greater 
than 20,000 square feet. 
 
In addition, SRC 808.035(a) requires a Tree Conservation Plan for a 
development proposal involving the creation of lots or parcels to be used for the 
construction of single-family dwelling units, where trees are proposed for 
removal. A Tree Conservation Plan (TCP16-10) was submitted in conjunction 
with the phased subdivision tentative plan. TCP16-10 identifies 59 trees on the 
subject property, with 33 trees proposed for removal, including 4 significant 
Oregon White Oaks. Trees proposed for removal are located within presumed 
building envelopes, street rights-of-way, and utility easements. As described in 
the applicant’s written statement, the topography of the subject property requires 
grading in several areas to provide adequate home sites and streets. The extent 
of required grading will necessitate removal of certain additional trees on the 
subject property. 
 
As proposed, the tentative subdivision plan conforms to all applicable SRC 
Chapter 808 requirements.  
 
SRC Chapter 809 (Wetlands): Grading and construction activities within wetlands 
are regulated by the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) and US Army 
Corps of Engineers. State and Federal wetlands laws are also administered by 
the DSL and Army Corps, and potential impacts to jurisdictional wetlands are 
addressed through application and enforcement of appropriate mitigation 
measures. SRC Chapter 809 establishes requirements for notification of DSL 
when an application for development is received in an area designated as a 
wetland on the official wetlands map. 
 
The Salem-Keizer Local Wetland Inventory (LWI) does not identify any wetlands 
on the subject property. As proposed, the tentative subdivision plan conforms to 
all applicable SRC Chapter 809 requirements. 
 
SRC Chapter 810 (Landslide Hazards): City’s landslide hazard ordinance (SRC 
Chapter 810) establishes standards and requirements for the development of 
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land within areas of identified landslide hazard susceptibility. According to the 
City’s adopted landslide hazard susceptibility maps, there are areas on the 
subject property assigned 4 landslide hazard susceptibility points. The proposed 
subdivision adds three activity points to the proposal, which results in a total of 7 
points. Pursuant to SRC Chapter 810, Table 810-1E, the proposed phased 
subdivision is classified as a moderate landslide risk and requires a geologic 
assessment.  
 
A geologic assessment, prepared by Redmond Geotechnical Services and dated 
August 22, 2016, was submitted to the City of Salem. This assessment 
demonstrates that the site could be subdivided and developed without increasing 
the potential for slope hazards on the site or adjacent properties. 
 
SRC 205.010(d)(2): The tentative subdivision plan does not impede the 
future use or development of the property or adjacent land. 
 
Applicant Statement: The subdivision will divide a single tax lot of ± 29.16 acres 
into 109 subdivision lots for future single-family homes and one ± 5.1-acre lot for 
future division. The Future Division Plan for Lot 110 is included with Exhibit C. As 
shown on the Tentative Phased Subdivision Plans, future lots will meet or exceed 
minimum dimensional standards for the RS zone, have adequate frontage on a 
public road, and be sized as to allow future residential uses as allowed in the RS 
zone. 
 
The area to the southeast of the subject site is fully developed as a residential 
subdivision. Across the BPA right-of-way, property to the west slopes down to 
Brush College Road NW and is significantly constrained for future development 
based on topography. Abutting properties to the north and south are rural 
residential in nature. The planned subdivision layout and improvements will 
provide street connectivity and utility infrastructure supportive of potential future 
development on adjacent land. The Future Division Plan also shows that Tax 
Lots 100 and 200 to the east can accommodate future lots meeting applicable 
RS zoning and land division standards. Therefore, the criteria are met. 
 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s statement. Although some 
revisions may need to be made to the future division plan for proposed Lot 110 
(including pedestrian access to the Ellen Lane park property), the applicant has 
demonstrated that future development could take place on abutting properties in 
conformance with underlying Comprehensive Plan designations, zoning, and 
applicable development standards. 
 
The lots within the proposed subdivision, as proposed and conditioned, are of 
sufficient size and dimensions to permit future development of one single family 
dwelling each, or development of other SRC Chapter 511 "permitted," "special," 
or "conditional" uses. There is no evidence that the subdivision and subsequent 
development of the lots will adversely affect public services to any surrounding 
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properties. Approval of the subdivision does not impede future use of the subject 
property or access to abutting properties. 
 
As conditioned, the proposal meets this criterion. 
 
SRC 205.010(d)(3): Development within the tentative subdivision plan can 
be adequately served by City infrastructure. 
 
Finding: Water and sewer infrastructure is available along the perimeter of the 
site. The concurrent Urban Growth Area Preliminary Declaration specifies water, 
storm, and street system improvements required to serve the proposed 
development, including a 12-inch W-1 water main extension through the property 
and construction of a W-2 pump station. Developments are required to extend 
public utility services to serve upstream and neighboring properties; the tentative 
utility plan appears to meet that requirement. The City Fire Marshal has indicated 
that an additional fire hydrant shall be provided in Michigan City Lane NW near 
the east line of the subject property. 
 
Conditions of approval require construction of water and sewer systems to serve 
each lot, an engineered stormwater design to accommodate future impervious 
surfaces, and dedication of a public utility easement to allow installation and 
maintenance of private utility infrastructure. 
 
The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal for consistency with the 
Comprehensive Parks Master Plan Update and found that the subject property is 
served by a semi-developed park, the Ellen Lane park property, which abuts the 
subject property at the southeast corner. The proposed network of internal 
streets provides direct vehicle, pedestrian, and bicycle access to the park site. 
No park-related improvements are required as a condition of development.  
 
All public and private City infrastructure proposed to be located in the public right-
of-way shall be constructed or secured per SRC 205.035(c)(6)(B) prior to final 
plat approval.  Any easements needed to serve the proposed parcels with City 
infrastructure shall be shown on the final plat. 
 
The proposal meets this criterion. 
 
SRC 205.010(d)(4): The street system in and adjacent to the tentative 
subdivision plan conforms to the Salem Transportation System Plan. 
 
Applicant Statement: Michigan City Lane NW is designated as a Collector 
Street in the Salem TSP. The portion of Michigan City Lane NW abutting the 
subject property consists of a ± 20-foot-wide turnpike improvement within a 60-
foot-wide right-of-way. Half-street improvements to Michigan City Lane NW will 
be made along the property’s frontage. Michigan City Lane NW will also receive 
an interim widening with an additional ± 8 feet of pavement to Local Street design 
standards from the eastern boundary of the subject property to the western 
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boundary of the Bella Rosa Villa Subdivision, enhancing its functionality as a 
linking street turnpike. 
 
Christina Street NW is identified in the Salem TSP as a collector street running 
north/south within the subject property. The project includes dedication of land 
and full-street improvements from Christina Street NW. Other internal streets will 
meet the Local Street standard with 60-foot-wide rights-of-way and 30-foot-wide 
improvements. These frontage and off-site improvements will bring the street 
system adjacent to the planned parcels in conformance with the Salem TSP. 
 
Staff Response: Conditions 7 and 8 of the Urban Growth Preliminary 
Declaration require the applicant to dedicate right-of-way and construct half-
street improvements on the Michigan City Lane frontage consistent with TSP 
standards for a collector street. The TSP currently proposes for Christina Street 
NW to cross through subject property as a north-south collector, then gradually 
turn to the southeast to connect with the existing portion of Christina Street NW 
near its intersection with Elliot Street NW.  As described in the discussion of 
existing site conditions above, the topography of the subject property steepens 
across the southernmost 500-600 feet of the subject property (the approximate 
location of Lot 110). This steep slope continues across the abutting property to 
the south. These topographic conditions may prevent Christina Street from 
connecting as a collector street in the approximate path currently shown in the 
TSP. Accordingly, there is a possibility that the TSP may be amended to 
downgrade the classification of the proposed portion of Christina Street within the 
subdivision from a collector street to a local street prior to the development of 
Phase 2. In that event, the proposed segment of Christina Street could be 
constructed to local street standards. 
 
In order to ensure that the segment of Christina Street NW proposed to cross 
through Phase 2 of the phased subdivision is constructed in conformance with 
TSP standards, the following condition shall apply:  
 
Condition 6:  Construct Christina Street NW within the subject property to 

Collector B standards as a 40-foot-wide improvement within 
a 60-foot-wide right-of-way. Christina Street NW may be 
reduced to a Local street section if its Collector street 
designation is eliminated from the Salem Transportation 
System Plan prior to the issuance of public construction 
permits for Phase 2. 

 
As proposed and conditioned, the internal street extensions serving the 
subdivision conform to the TSP. The proposal meets this criterion. 
 
SRC 205.010(d)(5): The street system in and adjacent to the tentative 
subdivision plan is designed so as to provide for the safe, orderly, and 
efficient circulation of traffic into, through, and out of the subdivision. 
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Applicant Statement: The subject property fronts Michigan City Lane NW, 
designated as a Collector Street in the Salem TSP. As described above, the 
project will provide half-street improvements along the property’s frontage on 
Michigan City Lane NW with ± 8 feet of pavement from the eastern boundary of 
the subject property to the western boundary of the Bella Rosa Villa Subdivision. 
Christina Street NW is designated as a Collector Street by the Salem TSP and 
runs north/south within the subject property. The project includes dedication of 
land and full-street improvements for Christina Street NW. 
 
The project includes the extension of Nautilus Street NW and Emily Avenue NW 
from the east. Other internal streets will meet the Local Street standard with 60-
foot-wide rights-of-way and 30-foot-wide improvements. These on-site and off-
site improvements are designed to provide for the safe, orderly, and efficient 
circulation of traffic into, through, and out of the subdivision. Therefore, the 
criteria are met. 
 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s statement. Conditions of 
approval of the Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration ensure that the abutting 
portion of Michigan City Lane NW and proposed internal streets will be 
constructed to meet applicable development standards. Widening of Michigan 
City Lane between the west boundary of the subject property and the Bella Rosa 
Villa subdivision provides for safe two-way vehicle travel to and from the 
subdivision and the arterial street network. The subdivision, as proposed and 
conditioned, is served with adequate transportation infrastructure. The street 
system adjacent to the subdivided property will conform to the Salem 
Transportation System Plan, and provide for safe, orderly, and efficient 
circulation of traffic into, through, and out of the subdivision. 
 
The proposal meets this criterion. 
 
SRC 205.010(d)(6): The tentative subdivision plan provides safe and 
convenient bicycle and pedestrian access from within the subdivision to 
adjacent residential areas and transit stops, and to neighborhood activity 
centers within one-half mile of the development. For purposes of this 
criterion, neighborhood activity centers include, but are not limited to, 
existing or planned schools, parks, shopping areas, transit stops, or 
employment centers. 
 
Finding: The Brush College Estates No. 1 subdivision was platted along the 
southern half of the east boundary of the subject property in 2005, and has been 
developed with single family residences since that time. Nautilus Street NW and 
Emily Avenue NW currently extend through Brush College Estates No. 1 to the 
east boundary of the subject property. The proposed subdivision would extend 
these streets along their current alignment, crossing westward through the 
subject property to provide a direct connection to the adjacent residential area. 
Witchhazel Lane and Christina Street are proposed to dead-end at the boundary 
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of the proposed subdivision, providing direct connections to future residential 
development to the east and south. 
 
The proposed subdivision is situated within one-half mile of one neighborhood 
activity center, the Ellen Lane park property, an approximately 5.4-acre 
undeveloped park site abutting the proposed subdivision to the south and east, 
and located at 3101 Garrett Street NW. 
 
The proposed subdivision would extend Emily Avenue NW along the northern 
boundary of the park site. Christina Street, Elder Terrace, and Tupelo Terrace 
are all proposed to run north-south through the proposed subdivision, and each 
intersects with Emily Avenue. The extension of Emily Avenue would also provide 
direct access to the park for existing residential neighborhoods to the east. 
Pedestrian access will provided by sidewalks on all streets, and bicycle 
circulation will be provided through a combination of local streets and bicycle 
facilities on designated collectors.3 
 
The proposal meets this criterion. 
 
SRC 205.010(d)(7): The tentative subdivision plan mitigates impacts to the 
transportation system consistent with the approved Traffic Impact 
Analysis, where applicable. 
 
Finding: The Assistant City Traffic Engineer has reviewed the applicant’s Traffic 
Impact Analysis, as prepared by Lancaster Engineering and dated February 17, 
2017, and has determined that the findings listed in the Executive Summary of 
the analysis are valid. The analysis summarizes that no operational mitigations 
are necessary with the completion of the proposed development.  
 
The proposal meets this criterion. 
 
SRC 205.010(d)(8): The tentative subdivision plan takes into account the 
topography and vegetation of the site so the need for variances is 
minimized to the greatest extent practicable. 
 
Finding: The proposed subdivision has been reviewed to ensure that adequate 
measures have been planned to alleviate natural or fabricated hazards and 
limitations to development, including topography and vegetation of the site. A 
number of existing natural and built conditions on the subject property are 
considered in the street and lot configuration proposed by the applicant. Limiting 
factors include steep slopes, the BPA transmission right-of-way, abutting 
residential developments, and the Urban Growth Boundary just to the north of the 
subject property.  
 

                         
3 The Bicycle System Element within the Salem TSP proposes a bicycle lane for Michigan City Lane NW and an 
uphill bike lane/downhill shared lane for Christina Street NW. 
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As described in findings above, the lot and street configuration proposed by the 
applicant meets applicable development standards, with the adjustments for 
maximum street grade as requested. No existing conditions of topography or 
vegetation have been identified on the site which would necessitate further 
variances during future development of the property. The layout allows for 
reasonable development of all lots within the subdivision without variances from 
the UDC.  
 
The proposal meets this criterion. 
 
SRC 205.010(d)(9): The tentative subdivision plan takes into account the 
topography and vegetation of the site, such that the least disruption of the 
site, topography, and vegetation will result from the reasonable 
development of the lots. 
 
Applicant Statement: The subject property generally slopes up from ± 295 feet 
in elevation at the southern boundary and ± 350 feet at the southeast corner 
abutting Emily Avenue NW to high points of ± 425 feet at the northwest corner 
and ± 432 feet near the middle of the western boundary. Vegetation consists 
primarily of deciduous trees and small shrubs at the south end of the property, 
primarily within the planned ± 5.1-acre Lot 110, which is reserved for future 
division. Streets have been designed to align with existing and planned streets, 
and the lots have been oriented in relation to these streets with the least amount 
of disruption to the site. Therefore the criteria are met. 
 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s statement. The tentative 
subdivision plan configures lots and streets to allow single family residential 
development of the site while minimizing disruptions to topography and 
vegetation. In particular, the shift from the east-west oriented block pattern of 
developments to the east to a north-south block orientation within the proposed 
subdivision allows streets and lot configuration to align more closely with the 
slope across the subject property. 
 
The proposal meets this criterion. 
 
SRC 205.010(d)(10): When the tentative subdivision plan requires an Urban 
Growth Preliminary Declaration under SRC Chapter 200, the tentative 
subdivision plan is designed in a manner that ensures that the conditions 
requiring the construction of on-site infrastructure in the Urban Growth 
Preliminary Declaration will occur, and, if off-site improvements are 
required in the Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration, construction of any 
off-site improvements is assured. 
 
Finding: The subject property is located outside of the Urban Service Area. To 
assure that major public facilities such as sewers, water, and streets are provided 
to the proposed site in accordance with the Salem Urban Growth Management 
Program, an Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration is required prior to 
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development of the subject property. An application for an Urban Growth 
Preliminary Declaration is included as part of this consolidated application. The 
tentative subdivision plan has been designed in a manner that ensures that the 
conditions requiring construction of on-site infrastructure in the approved Urban 
Growth Preliminary Declaration will occur, as conditioned in Section 9 below. 

 
SRC 205.015(d)(2): Connectivity for streets and City utilities between each phase 
ensures the orderly and efficient construction of required public improvements 
among all phases. 

 
Applicant Statement: As shown on the Phasing Plan, Phase 1 will extend streets and 
utilities from the existing subdivision to the east and provide a local street connection to 
Michigan City Lane NW to the north. Phase 2 will extend Emily Avenue NW and 
construct Christina Street NW to connect to Michigan City Lane NW. The Schematic 
Utility Plan shows that all City utilities will be extended within rights-of-way. Therefore, 
the criteria are met. 
 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s statement. The configuration of the 
proposed internal street system will allow public streets and utilities within street rights-
of-way to be extended from Phase 1 and Phase 2 in a logical and efficient manner. 
 
SRC 205.015(d)(3): Each phase is substantially and functionally self-contained 
and self-sustaining with regard to required public improvements. 
 
Applicant Statement: As shown on the Phasing Plan and Schematic Utility Plan, 
Phase 1 will function as a self-contained and self-sustained subdivision, with full utilities, 
the stormwater facility, and street connections to Michigan City Lane NW, Nautilus 
Street NW, and Emily Avenue NW. Phase 2 will fully connect to Phase 1, including the 
temporary pump station for the few lots fronting Christina Street NW in the W-2, and 
add another connection to Michigan City Lane NW via Christina Street NW. Therefore, 
the criteria are met. 
 
Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s statement. The proposed phasing 
boundary provides for Phase 1 to function as a standalone subdivision, while retaining 
logical connections to future development of Phase 2. 
 
SRC 205.015(d)(4): Each phase is designed in such a matter that all phases 
support the infrastructure requirements for the phased subdivision as a whole. 
 
Applicant Statement: Phase 1 and Phase 2 are designed to support the infrastructure 
requirements for the subdivision as a whole, as described above in the responses to 
SRC 205.010(d). Therefore, the criteria are met. 
 
Staff Response: The proposed configuration of lots and streets within both phases are 
designed to provide for efficient connection of utilities and other infrastructure from 
Phase 1 to Phase 2. Because there are only two phases proposed, a design which 
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supports the orderly and efficient extension of utilities to Phase 2 effectively ensures 
that infrastructure requirements are supported for the phased subdivision as a whole.  
 
The proposal meets this criterion. 
 
As proposed and conditioned, the tentative phased subdivision plan meets all applicable 
approval criterion contained in SRC Chapter 205. 

 
9.  Urban Growth Area Preliminary Declaration 
 
 The Urban Growth Management Program, detailed in SRC Chapter 200, requires that 

an Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration must be obtained prior to development of 
property outside the Salem Urban Service Area. An application for an Urban Growth 
Preliminary Declaration is included as part of this consolidated application. The Urban 
Growth Preliminary Declaration addresses only those facility requirements necessary to 
link the development to adequate facilities and boundary requirements abutting the 
property. All internal facility improvement requirements are addressed under approval 
criteria for the proposed tentative subdivision plan.  

  
 Consistent with SRC 200.025(e), construction of facilities required under SRC Chapter 

200 are adopted as conditions of approval for the associated tentative subdivision plan, 
as described in findings regarding compliance of the proposal with SRC 205.010(d)(10). 

 
 SRC 200.025(d): The Director shall review a completed application for an Urban 

Growth Preliminary Declaration in light of the applicable provisions of the Master 
Plans and Area Facility Plans and determine: 

 
(1) The required facilities necessary to fully serve the development; 

 
(2) The extent to which the required facilities are in place or fully 

committed. 
 
Standards related to required improvements for streets, water, sewer, storm drainage, 
and park sites are addressed within the specific findings which determine the required 
facilities necessary to serve the proposed subdivision. 
 
SRC 200.055 – Standards for Street Improvements 
 
Finding: An adequate linking street is defined in SRC 200.055(b) as the nearest point 
on a street that has a minimum 60-foot-wide right-of-way with a minimum 30-foot-wide 
improvement for local streets, or a minimum 34-foot improvement for major streets, 
such as a designated collector. All streets abutting the property boundaries shall be 
designed to the greater of the standards of SRC Chapter 803 and the standards of 
linking streets in SRC 200.055(b). The subject property is abutted by Nautilus Avenue 
and Emily Avenue, which are adequate linking streets. The narrow improved width of 
the abutting portion of Michigan City Lane NW does not meet the requirements for an 
adequate linking street. The applicant shall dedicate and construct the Salem 
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Transportation System Master Plan improvements and link the site to existing facilities 
that are defined as adequate under SRC 200.005(a), as conditioned below: 
 
Condition 7: Prior to final plat approval of Phase 1, the applicant shall: 
 

a) Construct a minimum 24-foot-wide turnpike improvement along 
Michigan City Lane NW from the east boundary of the subject 
property to the east line of Bella Rosa Villa subdivision. 
 

b) Along the entire frontage of the subject property on Michigan 
City Lane NW, convey land for dedication of right-of-way equal 
to 30 feet from centerline. 

 
c) Along the portion of frontage on Michigan City Lane NW fronting 

Phase 1, construct a 23-foot-wide half-width boundary street 
improvement to Collector B standards, with the planting strip 
and property line sidewalk on the south (abutting) side of the 
travel lanes. 

 
Condition 8: Prior to final plat approval of Phase 2, along the portion of frontage 

on Michigan City Lane NW fronting Phase 2, construct a 23-foot-
wide half-width boundary improvement to Collector B standards, 
with the planting strip and property line sidewalk on the south 
(abutting) side of the travel lanes.  

 
SRC 200.060 – Standards for Sewer Improvements 
 
Finding: Standards for sewer improvements specify that the proposed development 
shall be linked to adequate facilities by the construction of sewer lines and pumping 
stations, which are necessary to connect to such existing sewer facilities. The nearest 
available sewer facility is located east of the subject property in Emily Avenue NW. 
 
The applicant shall link the site to existing facilities that are defined as adequate under 
SRC 200.005(a). 
 
SRC 200.065 – Standards for Storm Drainage Improvements 
 
Finding: Standards for storm drainage improvements specify that the proposed 
development shall be linked to existing adequate facilities by the construction of storm 
drain lines, open channels, and detention facilities which are necessary to connect to 
such existing drainage facilities. The subject property is located within the Glenn Gibson 
drainage basin. The drainage on the site is split to the northeast and south. The nearest 
available public storm system for the northeast portion is located within the Brush 
College Heights Phase 1 development to the east of the subject property. The 
applicant’s tentative drainage plan for proposed Phase 1 and Phase 2 shows a 
discharge to existing facilities to the east of the subject property. The southern portion of 
the site is not being developed as part of the proposed subdivision and the vacant land 
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there will continue to drain to its historical location. The applicant shall link the on-site 
system to existing facilities that are defined as adequate under SRC 200.005(a), as 
conditioned below: 
 
Condition 11: If topographic constraints require new impervious surfaces to 

discharge onto the southerly, neighboring property, the applicant 
shall, prior to final plat approval for Phase 2, either: (1) acquire 
public stormwater easements from the south line of the subject 
property to Brush College Road; or (2) enter into a stormwater 
maintenance agreement with the City regarding acceptance and 
disbursement of the additional stormwater discharge. 

 
SRC 200.070 – Standards for Water Improvements 
 
Finding: Standards for water improvements specify that the proposed development 
shall be linked to adequate facilities by the construction of water distribution lines, 
reservoirs, and pump stations that connect to such existing water service facilities. The 
applicant shall provide linking water mains consistent with the Water System Master 
Plan adequate to convey fire flows to serve the proposed development as specified in 
the Water Distribution Design Standards. The subject property is within two water 
service levels, W-1 and a small area of W-2. The W-1 water system in the vicinity of the 
subject property is adequate to serve the W-1 portion of the site through construction of 
water mains to existing facilities within the Brush College Heights Phase 1 development. 
 
The applicant’s proposed utility plan demonstrates that the proposed lots in the W-2 
water service level will be served by construction of parallel W-1 and W-2 water lines 
within the Christina Street NW right-of-way, and a temporary pump station located 
within a 40-foot easement on proposed Lot 110. These improvements will be 
constructed with Phase 2 of the subdivision. 
 
The applicant is required to construct a minimum 12-inch W-1 water line from the west 
line of Nautilus Avenue through the proposed development to Michigan City Lane at the 
east line of the subject property. Construction of this water main is eligible for Systems 
Development Charge (SDC) reimbursement for the portion of main that exceeds the 
standard 8-inch improvement.4 The temporary pump station is not eligible for SDC 
reimbursement. 
 
The applicant shall construct the Water System Master Plan improvements and link the 
site to existing facilities that are defined as adequate under SRC 200.005(a), as 
conditioned below: 
 
Condition 9: Prior to final plat approval for Phase 1, construct a minimum 12-

inch W-1 water line from the west line of Nautilus Avenue through 
the proposed development to Michigan City Lane NW at the east 
line of the subject property. 

                         
4 Eligible costs are described in SRC 200.350. 
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Condition 10: Prior to final plat approval for Phase 2, construct a W-2 pump 

station to serve the W-2 service level as specified by the Public 
Works Director. 

 
Condition 11: Dedicate a water easement to accommodate the proposed W-2 

pump station pursuant to Public Works Design Standards. 
 
SRC 200.075 – Standards for Park Sites 
 
Finding: Standards for park sites specify that the applicant shall reserve for dedication 
prior to development property necessary for an adequate neighborhood park, access to 
such park, or recreational routes based upon the Salem Comprehensive Park System 
Master Plan (CPSMP). The CPSMP establishes park policies and requirements 
consistent with SRC 200.075. City Council adopted an update to the CPSMP on May 
13, 2013. The Master Plan update shows that the subject property is served by a semi-
developed park, the Ellen Lane park property, which abuts the southeastern portion of 
the subject property. The applicant’s proposal shows the internal network of streets 
within the subdivision provides direct street access to the park site, including pedestrian 
and bicycle facilities. Future development on Lot 110 will also be required to provide 
pedestrian and bicycle access to the park site. No park-related improvements are 
warranted as a condition of phased tentative subdivision approval.  
 
Consistent with SRC 200.025(e), construction of the facilities described in this 
declaration are required as conditions of approval for the associated tentative 
subdivision plan in findings regarding compliance of the proposal with SRC 
205.010(d)(10). 

 
10. Class 2 Zoning Adjustment 
 

The applicant has requested adjustments to increase the maximum grade allowed 
grade of Christina Street NW, a designated collector, from 8 percent, as required under 
SRC 803.035(c), to 12 percent; and to increase the maximum allowed grade of local 
streets within the subdivision from 12 percent, as required under SRC 803.035(c), to 15 
percent. 
 
Salem Revised Code (SRC) 250.005(d)(2) sets forth the following criteria that must be 
met before approval can be granted to an application for a Class 2 Adjustment. The 
following subsections are organized with approval criteria shown in bold, followed by 
findings evaluating the proposed development’s conformance with the criteria. Lack of 
compliance with the following criteria is grounds for denial of the Class 2 Adjustment 
application, or for the issuance of certain conditions to ensure the criteria are met.  
 
SRC 250.005(d)(2)(A): The purpose underlying the specific development standard 
proposed for adjustment is: 
 

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or 
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(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development. 

 
Finding: The requested adjustments meet criterion (ii). The underlying purpose of the 
street grade standards set forth in SRC 803.035(c) is to ensure that streets are 
designed to allow safe movement for a variety of vehicle types and to minimize the 
impact of cut and fill from construction of roads across relatively steep portions of a site. 
As described in findings above, relatively steep topography extends across the entire 
site.  
 
While the street grade standards are clearly applicable to the proposed development, 
and the request is not justified by criterion (i), the residential uses to be served by the 
streets and the location of the proposed development near the perimeter of the 
urbanized area of West Salem are important considerations in the evaluation of whether 
the underlying purpose is equally or better met under criterion (ii). Christina Avenue NW 
is designated as a collector street in the TSP, with a proposed alignment meant to serve 
existing and future residential neighborhoods at the northwest edge of the city. 
Proposed local streets subject to the requested adjustment would only serve nearby 
areas of single family residential development. No streets subject to the adjustments are 
expected to carry significant truck traffic or vehicles traveling at higher speeds.  
 
In this residential context, slightly steeper street grades better meet the intent of the 
standard than development relying on the massive site grading that would be necessary 
to construct streets meeting the standard. The proposed street layout balances goals of 
minimizing topography and providing the most gradual incline possible on streets within 
the subdivision. 
 
The requested adjustments meet this criterion. 
 
SRC 250.005(d)(2)(B): If located within a residential zone, the proposed 
development will not detract from the livability or appearance of the residential 
area. 
 
Finding: Upon recording of the final plat, the proposed development will be located 
within an RS (Single Family Residential) zone. As described in findings above, the 
requested adjustment would allow development of the subject property into buildable 
residential lots, served by internal streets that meet standards for connectivity and 
reasonably direct access. Given the topographic constraints on the subject property, 
development of the site without the requested adjustments is much more likely to 
detract from the livability and appearance of the residential area than the slightly 
steeper streets that the adjustments would allow. 
 
The requested adjustments meet this criterion.   
 
SRC 250.005(d)(2)(C): If more than one adjustment has been requested, the 
cumulative effect of all the adjustments result in a project which is still consistent 
with the overall purpose of the zone. 
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Finding: The two adjustments requested by the applicant both relate to maximum street 
grades, and would have a similar effect of increasing the maximum grade allowed to 
accommodate steep slopes in the vicinity. The adjustments allow the subject property to 
be developed with an internal network of local and collector streets with a single family 
residential subdivision. Therefore, the cumulative effect of the adjustments is to allow 
development which is consistent with the overall purpose of the RS (Single Family 
Residential) zone.  
 
The requested adjustments meet this criterion. 

 
11. Conclusion 

 
Based upon review of SRC 205.005, the findings contained under Sections 8, 9, and 10 
above, and the comments described, the consolidated application complies with the 
requirements for an affirmative decision.  
 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED 
 
That consolidated Subdivision, Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration, and Class 2 Adjustment 
Case No. 16-03, which includes the following requests: 
 

1. A phased subdivision tentative plan to divide approximately 29 acres into 110 lots, with 
Phase 1 dividing approximately 13.36 acres into 61 lots and Phase 2 dividing 
approximately 15.80 acres into 49 lots; and 
 

2. An Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration to determine the facility improvements 
required to obtain an Urban Growth Area (UGA) Development Permit for the subject 
property; and 
 

3. Class 2 Adjustments to: 
 

a. Increase the maximum allowed grade of Christina Street NW, a designated 
collector, from 8 percent, as required under SRC 803.035(c), to 12 percent; and 
 

b. Increase the maximum allowed grade of local streets within the subdivision from 
12 percent, as required under SRC 803.035(c), to 15 percent. 

 
On property zoned RA (Residential Agriculture), and located at 2960 Michigan City Lane NW 
(Polk County Assessor Map and Tax Lot Number: 073W080000400), shall be GRANTED as 
follows: 
 

A. The phased subdivision tentative plan is APPROVED subject to the applicable 
standards of the Salem Revised Code, the findings contained herein, and the conditions 
of approval listed below, which must be completed prior to final plat approval, unless 
otherwise indicated: 
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Condition 1: Prior to final plat approval for Phase 2, obtain demolition permits 
and remove the existing buildings on the subject property. 

 
Condition 2: Provide an engineered stormwater design to accommodate future 

impervious surface on all proposed lots. 
 
Condition 3: Pay the Brush College Reimbursement District fee of $1,653.96 per 

lot. 
 
Condition 4: Construct City infrastructure to serve each lot.\ 
 
Condition 5: Dedicate a 10-foot public utility easement (PUE) along the street 

frontage of all internal streets. 
 
Condition 6: Construct Christina Street NW within the subject property to 

Collector B standards as a 40-foot-wide improvement within a 60-
foot-wide right-of-way. Christina Street NW may be reduced to a 
Local street section if its Collector street designation is eliminated 
from the Salem Transportation System Plan prior to the issuance of 
public construction permits for Phase 2. 

 
B. The Urban Growth Area Preliminary Declaration of the facility improvements required to 

obtain an Urban Growth Area (UGA) Development Permit for the subject property is 
APPROVED subject to the applicable conditions of the Salem Revised Code, the 
findings contained herein, and the following conditions: 
 
Condition 7: Prior to final plat approval of Phase 1, the applicant shall: 
 

a) Construct a minimum 24-foot-wide turnpike improvement along 
Michigan City Lane NW from the east boundary of the subject 
property to the east line of Bella Rosa Villa subdivision. 
 

b) Along the entire frontage of the subject property on Michigan 
City Lane NW, convey land for dedication of right-of-way equal 
to 30 feet from centerline. 

 
c) Along the portion of frontage on Michigan City Lane NW fronting 

Phase 1, construct a 23-foot-wide half-width boundary street 
improvement to Collector B standards, with the planting strip 
and property line sidewalk on the south (abutting) side of the 
travel lanes. 

 
Condition 8: Prior to final plat approval of Phase 2, along the portion of frontage 

on Michigan City Lane NW fronting Phase 2, construct a 23-foot-
wide half-width boundary improvement to Collector B standards, 
with the planting strip and property line sidewalk on the south 
(abutting) side of the travel lanes.  
















































































































